

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2014 MAY 19 AM 9:10

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF WASHINGTON  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

BY cm  
DEPUTY

---

NOS 43076-2-II

---

KITSAP COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington,  
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

vs.

KITSAP RIFLE AND REVOLVER CLUB, a not-for-profit corporation  
registered in the State of Washington, and JOHN DOES and JANE ROES  
I-XX, inclusive

Appellants/Cross Respondents,

and

IN THE MATTER OF NUISANCE AND UNPERMITTED  
CONDITIONS LOCATED AT One 72-acre parcel identified by Kitsap  
County Tax Parcel ID No. 362501-4-002-1006 with street address 4900  
Seabeck Highway NW, Bremerton, Washington

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
KITSAP COUNTY ALLIANCE OF PROPERTY OWNERS

---

Matthew A. Lind, WSBA # 37179  
SHERRARD McGONAGLE TIZZANO P.S.  
19717 Front Street NE, PO Box 400  
Poulsbo, WA 98370  
(360) 779-5551  
Attorneys for Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....  | 3           |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| A. The Code Must Be Construed to Avoid<br>Unconstitutionality.....                              | 3           |
| B. Substantive Due Process Protects Landowners from<br>Unduly Oppressive Government Action..... | 6           |
| C. Termination of the Club’s Nonconforming Use Right<br>Would Be Unduly Oppressive.....         | 9           |
| D. Substantive Due Process Case Law Supports Reversal<br>of the Termination Remedy.....         | 13          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 17          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wn.2d 706, 558 P.2d 155 (1976).....  | 4-5         |
| <i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570<br>(2011).....                                 | 6           |
| <i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 101 Wn.App. 815, 4 P.3d 159<br>(2000).....                                    | 13-14       |
| <i>City of Spokane v. Vaux</i> , 83 Wn.2d 126, 516 P.2d 209<br>(1973).....                                      | 5           |
| <i>Guimont v. Clarke</i> , 121 Wn.2d 586, 854 P.2d 1 (1993).....  | 15          |
| <i>King Cnty., Dept. of Dev. &amp; Envtl. Servs. v. King Cnty.</i> ,<br>177 Wn.2d 636 305 P.3d 240 (2013).....  | 1           |
| <i>Martin v. Aleinikoff</i> , 63 Wn.2d 842, 389 P.2d 422 (1964).....  | 5           |
| <i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987).....  | 6-7         |
| <i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d<br>907 (1990).....                        | 7-8         |
| <i>Rhod-A-Zalea &amp; 35<sup>th</sup>, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1,<br>959 P.2d 1024 (1988)..... | 1           |
| <i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994)...   | 14          |
| <i>Sintra, Inc., v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765<br>(1992).....                              | 16          |
| <i>Willoughby v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> ,<br>147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002) 15-16.....     | 16-17       |

Other Authorities

Const. art. I, § 3.....6  
KCC 17.420, et. seq.; 17.421, et. seq.; 17.530, et. seq.....10-11  
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....8-9  
U.S. Cons. Amend. XIV, §1.....6
